
 
 

MILLENNIUM CHALLENGE ACCOUNT-MONGOLIA  
 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE FOR  
 

JULY 2021 – SEPTEMBER  2021  
 

     
1. Reference: MCA-M/Proc/038 

 Description: Supply of Licensed Software of AutoCAD for MCA-
Mongolia 

 Signature of Contract: July 29, 2021 

 Contractor's Name:  IT Zone LLC (Mongolia) 

 Contract Amount: MNT5,548,900 

 Contract Duration:  21 days 

 Summary of Scope of Contract: 

 

Supply of Licensed Software of AutoCAD for MCA-
Mongolia. 
 

2.   Reference: MCA-M/Proc/041 

 Description: Supply of Licensed Software of Adobe Acrobat Pro DC 
and Adobe Creative Cloud for Teams for MCA-
Mongolia 

 Signature of Contract: July 29, 2021 

 Contractor's Name:  IT Zone LLC (Mongolia) 

 Contract Amount: MNT13,921,000 

 Contract Duration:  21 days 

 Summary of Scope of Contract: 

 

Supply of Licensed Software of Adobe Acrobat Pro DC 
and Adobe Creative Cloud for Teams for MCA-
Mongolia. 
 
 



3.   Reference: MCA-M/CF/DWA/W-01 

 Description: Construction Works of an Advanced Water Purification 
Plant (AWPP) and SCADA Controls 

 Signature of Contract: August 2, 2021 

 Contractor's Name:  MAPA INSAAT Ve TICARET AS (Turkey) 

 Contract Amount: USD93,796,753.25 

 Contract Duration:  41 months + 12 months of defect notification period 

 Summary of Scope of Contract: 

 

Construction Works of an Advanced Water Purification 
Plant (AWPP) and SCADA Controls. 

4.   Reference: MCA-M/CF/WRA/CS/01 

 Description: Consultant Services for Developing Detailed Design for 
Conveyance System (water transmission pipeline and 
related infrastructure) and Modification Works at CHPP 
#3 & #4 (components of SCADA system), Development 
of RAP for the route of the Conveyance system, and 
Conducting DEIA and ESIA for the entire Wastewater 
Recycling Activity 

 Signature of Contract: August 4, 2021 

 Contractor's Name:  Fichtner Water & Transportation GmbH (Germany) 

 Contract Amount: USD3,263,800.00 

 Contract Duration:  − Base period encompassing Tasks 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 
7: 13 months; 

− Unpriced option period encompassing Task 8: 18 
months, subject to definitization and option exercise; 

− Unpriced option period encompassing Task 9: 12 
months, subject to definitization and option exercise. 

 
 Summary of Scope of Contract: 

 

Task 1- Project Initiation; 
Task 2- Field Investigations; 
Task 3- Basic Design; 
Task 4-Detailed Environmental Impact Assessment 
(DEIA), Environmental and Social Impact Assessment 
(ESIA)/Environmental and Social Management Plan 
(ESMP); 
Task 5- Resettlement Action Plan (RAP); 
Task 6- Coordination with the Design-Build Contractor 
(WRP); 



Task 7- Detailed Design; 
Task 8- Services during Construction (Unpriced 
Option), if Option is definitized and exercised; 
Task 9- RAP Implementation assistance (Unpriced 
Option), if Option is definitized and exercised. 

5.   Reference: MCA-M/Proc/034 

 Description: Services of External Human Resources Consultant Firm 
for MCA-Mongolia 

 Signature of Contract: August 16, 2021 

 Contractor's Name:  Mongolia Talent Network LLC 

 Contract Amount: USD13,444.40 

 Contract Duration:  5.5 months 

 Summary of Scope of Contract: 

 

The Consultant Firm will provide consulting services to 
recruit and select personnel for the position of “Chief 
Operating Officer” of MCA-Mongolia. 

6.   Reference: MCA-M/ICS/014 

 Description: Selection of Individual Consultant’s Services to Develop 
Biodiversity Action Plan for MCA-Mongolia 

 Signature of Contract: August 23, 2021 

 Contractor's Name:  Batsaikhan Nyamsuren 

 Contract Amount: MNT19,943,000 

 Contract Duration:  3 months 

 Summary of Scope of Contract: 

 

The Consultant will, through collaboration with MCA-
Mongolia: i)  carry out Mongolian marmot census in the 
AWPP vicinity area including habitat assessment and 
population composition in each clusters; ii) develop 
BAP which must be consistent with the requirements set 
forth in the IFC Performance Standard 6 and iii)  develop 
measures to minimize impacts and restore biodiversity 
and ecosystem services iv) assess the effectiveness of 
proposed mitigation measures in the Environmental and 
Social Management Plan (ESMP) and suggest 
improvements or alternatives.   

 


